UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

)

)

))

)

)

)

MEDTRONIC, INC., Petitioner/Appellant, v.

Case IPR2014-00488 U.S. Patent 7,769,605

SYSTEMS, INC.,

ROBERT BOSCH HEALTHCARE

Patent Owner/Appellee.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Please take notice that under 35 U.S.C. §§ 141 and 142 and 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(A), Petitioner Medtronic, Inc. ("Appellant") hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit for review of the March 16, 2015 Decision (Paper No. 52), terminating the proceeding and the May 22, 2015 Decision (Paper No. 59) denying a timely request for rehearing in Case IPR2014-00488 and all orders referenced in/resulting in those Decisions to the extent adverse to Appellant.

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.3, this appeal is timely, having been duly filed within 63 days after the date of the denial of rehearing (Paper No. 59).

Date: July 23, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel W. McDonald, Reg. No. 32,044 MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-0903 (612) 332-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing "Petitioner's Notice of Appeal" was filed/served on July 23, 2015 by the following means:

- 1. Filing the original document via hand delivery to the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office via hand delivery with the General Counsel;
- Filing the document via electronic filing with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board through the Patent Review Processing System;
- 3. Filing three copies of the document and the \$500.00 filing fee via hand delivery with the Clerk of Court for the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit; and
- Delivering a copy via electronic mail and U.S. Mail to Don Daybell (ddaybell@orrick.com), Davin M. Stockwell(dstockwell@orrick.com), Bas de Blank (basdeblank@orrick.com), and Lillian Mao (lmao@orrick.com).

Respectfully submitted, MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-0903 (612) 332-5300

Date: July 23, 2015

Moweld

Daniel W. McDonald Reg. No.: 32,044